ANNUAL REPORT 2015 | CATENA AB

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 I

N
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

84

Valuation
Since all property valuations contain assessment factors with
varying degrees of uncertainty, normally, a specific uncer-
tainty interval is stated for the estimated values. Accordingly,
on comparison of the internally calculated values and the
external valuations, a deviation interval of +/-10 percent be-
tween these values is accepted before the internal values are
subjected to any retesting. Comparison is made at the total
level for the externally valued portfolio.

Sensitivity analysis
The parameters that significantly impact the value of a prop-
erty are the discount rate and the rental value. Assumptions
including interest rates, debt/equity ratio, inflation assump-
tions, the required return on paid-in capital, property location,
tenant structure, etc. are included in the discount rate. Rental
value reflects the market’s view of what tenants are willing to
pay for property space.
	 To illustrate how a change of +/-1 percent in these parame-
ters impacts the estimated fair value, the following sensitivity
analysis can be carried out:

   Impact
Change +1% -1%
Discount rate, SEK m -257 152
Rental value, SEK m 211 -318

Equipment 2015 2014
Opening expenses 2.3 1.2
Acquisitions 0.3 1.8
Sales and disposals – -0.7
Closing cost 2.6 2.3

Opening depreciation -0.5 -0.1
Sales and disposals – 0.2
Depreciation for the year -0.5 -0.6
Depreciation carried forward -1.0 -0.5
Carrying amount 1.6 1.8

Depreciation is distributed over the
following items in profit or loss.

2015 2014
Central administration 0.5 0.6

NOTE 12. Property, plant and
equipment

Joint Venture 2015 2014
Accumulated cost
At beginning of the year 27.0 26.2
Acquisitions 0.1 –
The year’s participation in profit after tax 0.6 0.8
Carrying amount at year end 27.7 27.0

Associated companies 2015 2014
Accumulated cost
At beginning of the year 1.0 –
Acquisitions 610.2 0.1
Shareholder contributions 15.0 0.9
The year’s participation in profit after tax 11.8 –
Carrying amount at year end 638.0 1.0

Total value associated companies
at year-end 665.7 28.0

Pertains to the percentage of share capital, which corre-
sponds to the proportion of voting rights.
	 PeBri Projektutveckling AB currently conducts no opera-
tions.
	 Log. Sunnanå AB is a property-owning company that con-
ducts projects and is developing a logistics facility in Burlöv,
outside Malmö.
	 Log. Tostarp AB is a property-owning company that is de-
veloping Logistikposition Helsingborg.
	 Log. Sunnanå Två AB owns part of the land at the logistics
facility in Burlöv, outside Malmö and that will run projects and
the development of this facility.
	 Log. Tostarp Två AB currently conducts no operations.